

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

ABBOTSFORD EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, AFSCME,
LOCAL 47, AFSCME, LOCAL 1215, BEN GRUBER, BEAVER
DAM EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MATTHEW ZIEBARTH,
SEIU WISCONSIN, TEACHING ASSISTANTS' ASSN., LOCAL
3220, AFT AND INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF
TEAMSTERS LOCAL No. 695
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS,

v.

WISCONSIN EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION,
JAMES J. DALEY, DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION,
KATHY BLUMENFELD, DIVISION OF PERSONNEL
MANAGEMENT AND JEN FLOGEL,
DEFENDANTS,

WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal From The Dane County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Jacob B. Frost, Presiding
Case No. 2023CV3152

MOTION TO RECUSE JUSTICE PROTASIEWICZ

(Counsel for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant listed on following page)

No. 2024AP2429

KEVIN M. ST. JOHN
State Bar No. 1054815
BELL GIFTOS ST. JOHN LLC
5325 Wall Street, Suite 2200
Madison, Wisconsin
(608) 216-7990
kstjohn@bellgiftos.com

BRYAN WEIR*
TAYLOR A.R. MEEHAN*
DAVID ROSENTHAL*
MARIE SAYER
State Bar No. 1127350
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PLLC
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, Virginia 22209
(703) 243-9423
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com
taylor@consovoymccarthy.com
david@consovoymccarthy.com
mari@consovoymccarthy.com

**Admitted pro hac vice
(Order attached as App.0004)*

MISHA TSEYTLIN
State Bar No. 1102199
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LEROY
State Bar No. 1105053
TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP
227 W. Monroe Street, Suite 3900
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(608) 999-1240 (MT)
(312) 759-1938 (KL)
(312) 759-1939 (fax)
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com
kevin.leroy@troutman.com

Attorneys for Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
BACKGROUND	9
ARGUMENT	17
I. Judicial Ethics Laws Require Justice Protasiewicz’s Recusal	18
A. Justice Protasiewicz’s Campaign Statements Create the Appearance of Partiality	20
B. Justice Protasiewicz Has a Significant Personal Interest in the Outcome of This Matter	24
C. Justice Protasiewicz’s Statements Commit Her to a Position in This Case, So a Reasonable, Well- Informed Person Would Question Her Ability to be Impartial in This Case	25
II. Due Process Requires Justice Protasiewicz To Recuse	27
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986).....	28
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	18, 28, 29
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005).....	29, 31
<i>Goodman v. Wis. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 248 Wis. 52, 20 N.W.2d 553 (1945)	24
<i>In re Jud. Disciplinary Proc. Against Laatsch</i> , 2007 WI 20, 299 Wis.2d 144, 727 N.W.2d 488	18
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	27, 28
<i>Int’l Union of Operating Eng’rs, Local 139, AFL-CIO v. Daley</i> , 983 F.3d 287 (7th Cir. 2020).....	10
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 409 U.S. 824 (1972).....	23
<i>Madison Teachers, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 2014 WI 99, 358 Wis. 2d 1, 851 N.W.2d 337	9, 12, 13
<i>Ozanne v. Fitzgerald</i> , 2012 WI 82, 822 N.W.2d 67.....	20
<i>Rippo v. Baker</i> , 580 U.S. 285 (2017).....	28

<i>State ex rel. Dressler v. Cir. Ct. for Racine Cnty., Branch 1,</i> 163 Wis. 2d 622, 472 N.W.2d 532 (Ct. App. 1991)	25
<i>State v. Am. TV & Appliance of Madison, Inc.,</i> 151 Wis. 2d 175, 443 N.W.2d 662 (1989)	19, 20, 24
<i>State v. Harrell,</i> 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996)	24
<i>State v. Herrmann,</i> 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis. 2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772	21
<i>Ward v. Vill. of Monroeville,</i> 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	27
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania,</i> 579 U.S. 1 (2016).....	9, 27, 29, 30
<i>Wisconsin Education Association Council v. Walker,</i> 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Withrow v. Larkin,</i> 421 U.S. 35 (1975).....	28
<i>Wright v. Wisconsin Elections Comm’n,</i> 2023 WI 67, 409 Wis. 2d 311, 995 N.W.2d 699	31
STATUTES	
Wis. Stat. § 111.70	10, 11
Wis. Stat. § 111.81	10
Wis. Stat. § 111.83	10
Wis. Stat. § 111.91	10
Wis. Stat. § 757.19	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

SCR 60.01 21

SCR 60.04 9, 19, 20, 26
